

No. 69858-3-I
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LAURIE SCHIFFMAN, Trustee of the C.B. Special Needs Trust,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

FINANCIAL FREEDOM ACQUISITION LLC, a California Limited
Liability Company and ONEWEST BANK, FSB, dba, Financial
Freedom;

Defendants/Counter-Claimant/Third Party
Plaintiff/Respondents/Cross-Appellants

vs.

SUSAN ABOLAFYA and JOHN DOE ABOLAFYA, and their
marital community; MERS AS NOMINEE FOR GOLF SAVINGS
BANK,

Third-Party Defendants

RESPONDENT / CROSS-APPELLANT FINANCIAL FREEDOM
ACQUISITION LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF AND CROSS APPEAL
BRIEF

Ann T. Marshall, WSBA # 23533
Kennard M. Goodman, WSBA #22823

BISHOP, WHITE, MARSHALL & WEIBEL, P.S.
720 Olive Way, Suite 1201
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 622-5306

Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
Financial Freedom Acquisition, LLC


2013 JUN 13 PM 4: 31
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<i>Table of Authorities</i>	<i>ii</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	3
ISSUES RAISED ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPEAL	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Bevins Trust and the C.B. Trust	4
B. The Financial Freedom Loan	5
C. Loan Maturation and Communications Between Financial Freedom and the C.B. Trust	8
D. Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. Standard Of Review	20
II. Superior Court Incorrectly Found That Dexter Welch Was The Acting Trustee Of The Bevins Trust	21
III. Even If Dexter Welch Was The Acting Trustee, He Ratified The Loan Agreement	28
IV. Schiffman’s Attack on the Financial Freedom Loan Is Inconsistent with Her Prior Representations and Conduct	37
REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES	40
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkinson v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007)	37
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global Northwest Ltd.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 719 P.2d 120 (1986)	20
<i>Ebel v. Fairwood Park II Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , 136 Wn.App. 787, 150 P.3d 787 (2007)	28
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)	20
<i>Orkney v. Valley Cement Co.</i> , 43 Wn.2d 338, 261 P.2d 114 (1953)	30
<i>Page v. Prudential Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 Wn.2d 101, 120 P.2d 527(1942).....	22-23
<i>Ryan v. Plath</i> , 18 Wn.2d 839, 140 P.2d 968 (1943)	16
<i>Snohomish County v. Hawkins</i> , 121 Wn.App. 505, 89 P.3d 713 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1009, 111 P.3d 1190 (2005)	28
<i>Stroud v. Beck</i> , 49 Wn.App. 279, 742 P.2d 735 (1987)	28
<i>Thiel v. Miller</i> , 122 Wash. 52, 209 P. 1081 (1922)	32
<i>Vo v. Pham</i> , 81 Wn.App. 781, 916 P.2d 462 (1996).....	22
<i>Ward v. Richards & Rossano, Inc.</i> , 51 Wn.App. 423, 754 P.2d 120 (1988)	29

Court Rules

RAP 18.1	40
----------------	----

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

<i>Dabney v. Chase Nat'l Bk.</i> , 196 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1952)	36
--	----

STATE AUTHORITIES

<i>In re Estate of McIntyre</i> , 159 Misc. 351, 289 N.Y.S. 10 (Queens Co. Surr. Ct.), <i>modified</i> , 249 App. Div. 833, 292 N.Y.S. 746 (2d Dep't), <i>aff'd without</i> <i>opinion</i> , 275 N.Y. 603, 11 N.E.2d 776 (1937)	32-33
<i>In re Mendleson's Will</i> , 46 Misc.2d 960, 261 N.Y.S.2d 525 (Albany Co. Surr. Ct. 1965)	33
<i>Prodromos v. Poulos</i> , 202 Ill.App.3d 1024, 560 N.E.2d 942 (1990), <i>rev. denied</i> , 135 Ill.3d 553, 567 N.E.2d 341 (1991)	34-35

TREATISES

RESTATEMENT (2 ND) CONTRACTS, §15, cmt. d	29
